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Barbara Mitchell ("Mitchell Aff."), attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1, 
Ex. B thereto) This record was produced to Mr. Allen in response to a different FOIA request. 

On July 3, 2014, Mr. Allen submitted a FOIA request ("July 3rd FOIA request") to the 
College in which Mr. Allen sought, inter alia, expense reports for the last two years for the then­
President of the College-Dr. Robert Breuder. (Mitchell Aff., <j[ 4) On July 10, 2014, Barb 
Mitchell sent an email to Mr. Allen in her capacity as the College's FOIA officer that included as 
an attachment the College's response to the July 3rd FOIA request, which itself included records 
responsive to the July 3rd FOIA request. (Id. <j[ 5) Among the responsive records the College 
produced was the "Reimbursable Expense Form" submitted on about July 23, 2013, for the Max 
McGraw annual membership dues. (Id.) 

On July 25, 2014, the College sent Mr. Allen its response to the July 11th FOIA request. 
(A copy of that response is attached to the Request for Review) In that response, the College 
informed Mr. Allen: 

Regarding your request for "a copy of all Expense Reports for the last two years 
for the President of COD", we note that you made the exact same FOIA request on 
July 3, 2014 and the College responded on July 10, 2014 by providing the 
documents responsive to your request. There are no additional responsive 
documents since the time of that response. Accordingly, the College previously 
provided you with these records. 

The College thus produced the reimbursable expense form dated July 22, 2013, to Mr. Allen in 
response to the July 3rd FOIA request. For that reason, the College did not reproduce that 
reimbursable expense form to Mr. Allen in response to the July 11th FOIA request. 

B. The College Has Other Records Reflecting Dues Payments Made in 2013 By 
The College To Max McGraw Or 2013 Invoices Regarding Max McGraw. 

The College has other Max McGraw-related records of dues paid and invoices from 2013 
that were not produced in response to the July 11th FOIA request, but which have subsequently 
been produced in response to other FOIA requests. Jill Mosher, the College's Supervisor of 
Accounts Payable, ran a search for records responsive to the July 11th FOIA request (Affidavit of 
Jill Mosher ("Mosher Aff."), attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 2, <j[ 7), and Ms. 
Mosher sent those 29 pages of records to Ms. Mitchell. (Id., Ex. C thereto) Those records included 
a request for a check payable to Max McGraw in the amount of $2,500 for fiscal year 2013 
membership dues and a purchase order for the $2,500 membership dues owed for fiscal year 2013. 
(Ex. 2, Ex. C thereto) Those records were not produced to Mr. Allen. (See infra) 

II. The College's Search For Responsive Records. 

Next, you ask that the College explain the search performed for the records responsive to 
the July 11th FOIA request, including who performed the search, where the search was performed, 
and how the records are kept by the College. 
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Assistant Vice President of Financial Affairs and Controller. (Id.')[ 7) Ms. Sapyta told Ms. 
Mitchell that Jill Mosher-the College's Supervisor of Accounts Payable-would conduct a 
search. (Id.) On July 16, 2014, Ms. Mitchell forwarded the July 11th FOIA request via email to 
members of the College's finance department: Thomas Glaser (the College's then-Senior Vice 
President of Administration and Treasurer), Lynn Sapyta, and Jill Mosher. (Id. ')[ 8) She asked 
those individuals to provide her with the information sought in the July 11th FOIA request. (Id.) 

Ms. Mosher received Ms. Mitchell's July 16, 2014 email. (Mosher Aff. ')[ 4) Her 
understanding of the July 11th FOIA request was that the requester wanted records for the 
College's last five fiscal years. (Id.) The College's fiscal years begin July 1st. (Id.) Accordingly, 
Ms. Mosher searched for responsive records created or generated on or after July 1, 2010. (Id.) 
To find responsive records created or generated on or after July 1, 2010, Ms. Mosher searched 
Colleague using the vendor name "Max McGraw" and variations thereof. (Id.')[ 7) Colleague then 
generated summary pages of payments the College made to Max McGraw. (Id., Ex. B thereto) 
After searching Colleague, Ms. Mosher logged into hnage Now and looked up the payments using 
Max McGraw's vendor number. (Id.) This allowed her to obtain images of the documents 
evincing payments to Max McGraw. (Id.) If there were payments that did not have corresponding 
images in Image Now, Ms. Mosher (or someone else from the College's accounts payable team) 
would have searched the College's physical records for documents corresponding with the 
payments shown in the summary pages. (Id.) Once any such documents were collected, Ms. 
Mosher consolidated those documents into a .pdf, which she sent to Ms. Mitchell along with the 
summary pages from Colleague on July 17, 2014. (Id., Ex. C thereto) Ms. Mosher sent Ms. 
Mitchell 29 pages of documents. (See Mosher Aff. ')[ 7, Ex. C thereto) 

Ms. Mitchell received Ms. Mosher's July 17, 2014 email along with all 29 pages of 
attachments. (Mitchell Aff. ')[ 9) She forwarded the email she received from Ms. Mosher along 
with the 29 pages of records attached to that email to Monica Miller, secretary for the College's 
then-President Dr. Robert Breuder. (Id. ')[ 10) At present, neither Ms. Miller nor Ms. Mitchell can 
recall any specific communications following the sending of that email. However, later that day, 
Ms. Mitchell forwarded 15 pages of redacted documents to the College's outside counsel for 
review. (Id.')[ 11) Ms. Mitchell did not provide all 29 pages to outside counsel. Instead, she only 
forwarded 15 pages. Thus, 14 pages of documents were not forwarded to the College's outside 
counsel. 

At this time, Ms. Mitchell does not believe she was the one who culled the number of 
documents down from 29 to 15. (Id.) It was not her usual custom and practice to determine 
whether documents were responsive to a FOIA request. (Id.) Typically, such decisions would be 
made by the department(s) where the potentially responsive documents were located. (Id.) From 
time to time, such determinations were also made by the College's outside attorneys, and (on 
occasion) by the President's office. (Id.) At this time, neither Ms. Mitchell nor Ms. Miller (both 
of whom are still employed by the College) have a specific recollection of this FOIA request. Dr. 
Breuder is no longer employed by the College and was not interviewed as part of this response. 
At this time, the College takes no position regarding the identity of the person(s) who made the 
decision(s) to withhold any or all of 14 documents. 

On about July 18, 2014, Ms. Mitchell forwarded the same 15 pages of documents she 
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previous! y forwarded to the College's counsel for review before production, this time 
without redactions. (Id. <J[ 12) That same day, she was copied on an email from the College's 
counsel to Monica Miller, President Breuder's assistant, in which the College's counsel indicated 

(Id.) On July 25, 2014, Ms. 
Mitchell sent Mr. Allen an email in her capacity as FOIA officer that included as an attachment 
the College's response to the July 11th FOIA request, which itself included the 15 pages of records. 
(Id. <J[ 14) 

B. The College's Search For Records Responsive To Part 3 Of The July 11th 
FOIA Request. 

Documents responsive to part 3 of the July 11th FOIA request were likely to be kept by 
the Office of the President because President Breuder held the Max McGraw membership. As 
such, before July 25, 2014, Ms. Mitchell called the President's Office and asked for any Max 
McGraw membership documents. (Id. <J[ 13) The President's Office informed her that it did not 
have Max McGraw membership documents. (Id.) As a result of litigation subsequently filed by 
the Chicago Tribune, the College learned that the President's Office did, in fact, have Max 
McGraw membership documents. Such membership documents were subsequently produced to 
the Chicago Tribune and Mr. Allen in the summer of 2015. 

III. Conclusion 

For the foregoing reasons, the College respectfully requests that the Public Access Bureau 
hold that: (1) the College conducted a reasonable search for records in response to Mr. Allen's 
July 11, 2014 FOIA request; and (2) the College's response to Mr. Allen's July 11, 2014 FOIA 
request generally complied with FOIA. If your office should have any further questions or require 
additional documents, please feel free to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

Timothy D. Elliott 
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From: Mitchell, Barbara Jo
To: "Kirk@Illinoisleaks.com"
Subject: FOIA Response
Date: Thursday, July 10, 2014 10:30:05 PM
Attachments: Allen FOIA response 7-10-14.pdf

Mr. Allen,
 
Enclosed you will find the information that you requested.  If you need anything, please let me know.
 
 
Thanks
Barbara Jo Mitchell

mailto:mitchell@cod.edu
mailto:Kirk@Illinoisleaks.com

















































































































































































































































































































































































Exhibit C 



From: Kirk Allen
To: Mitchell, Barbara Jo
Subject: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
Date: Friday, July 11, 2014 9:49:45 AM

 
 
In accordance with the Illinois Freedom of information Act please provide the following.
              

1.      Copy of all payments to Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation for the last 5 years.
2.      Copy of all invoices pertaining to payments to Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation for the

last 5 years
3.      Copy of all Membership documents provided from Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation

for the last 5 years.
 
Please provide a copy of all Expense Reports for the last two years for the President of COD.
 
If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are required by law to
forward it to the appropriate FOIA officer. 
 
The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the legal rights of the
general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit. 
 
As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a reduced charge, as
determined by the public body, if the person requesting the documents states the specific purpose
for the request and indicates that a waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or
reduction of the fee is in the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is to access and
disseminate information regarding the health, safety and welfare or the legal rights of the general
public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit.
 
I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method in which they are
stored.  If they are in paper form and the copier can convert them to electronic format I would
appreciate receiving them electronically.
 
Thanks,
Kirk Allen
PO Box 593
Kansas, IL 61933
 

mailto:Kirk@illinoisleaks.com
mailto:mitchell@cod.edu
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From: Mosher, Jill
To: Mitchell, Barbara Jo; Glaser, Thomas; Sapyta, Lynn
Subject: RE: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
Date: Thursday, July 17, 2014 8:15:16 AM
Attachments: MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION.xlsx

FOIA MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION.pdf

All –
 

1.       Attached is a summary from Datatel Colleague of all expenses paid to the Max McGraw
Wildlife Foundation for the last 5 years.

2.       Attached is a PDF of check and supporting documentation for each disbursement.
 
Jill
 

From: Mitchell, Barbara Jo 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2014 11:30 AM
To: Glaser, Thomas; Sapyta, Lynn
Cc: Mosher, Jill
Subject: FW: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
Importance: High
 
Hello,
 
Below is a FOIA – Please provide information and then I will run it past attorney.  Thanks
 
Barb
 
P.S. – Don’t worry about the Expense reports for last two years because I just sent that in last
request.  I will have to get ahold of him
and ask why?
 
 
 

From: Kirk Allen [mailto:Kirk@illinoisleaks.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 11, 2014 9:50 AM
To: Mitchell, Barbara Jo
Subject: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
 
 
 
In accordance with the Illinois Freedom of information Act please provide the following.
              

1.      Copy of all payments to Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation for the last 5 years.
2.      Copy of all invoices pertaining to payments to Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation for the

last 5 years
3.      Copy of all Membership documents provided from Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation

for the last 5 years.
 

mailto:mosher@cod.edu
mailto:mitchell@cod.edu
mailto:glasert@cod.edu
mailto:sapytal@cod.edu
mailto:Kirk@illinoisleaks.com

Sheet1

		MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION

		[Voucher] Number		[Voucher] Date		[Voucher] Net		[Voucher] Status		[Voucher] Check No		[Voucher Check] Date

		V0259846		03/18/14		2,893.12		Reconciled		IM*0141169		03/20/14

		V0164244		08/24/12		1,065.00		Reconciled		IM*0098461		09/13/12

		V0159978		07/02/12		2,500.00		Reconciled		IM*0096011		07/03/12

		V0098036		07/20/11		2,000.00		Reconciled		IM*0060442		07/20/11

		V0062964		01/05/11		608.44		Reconciled		IM*0043007		01/20/11

		V0049637		10/08/10		631.19		Reconciled		IM*0031204		10/15/10

		V0041975		08/23/10		40.94		Reconciled		IM*0026225		08/24/10

		V0040265		08/18/10		2,000.00		Reconciled		IM*0025480		08/19/10
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Please provide a copy of all Expense Reports for the last two years for the President of COD.
 
If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are required by law to
forward it to the appropriate FOIA officer. 
 
The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the legal rights of the
general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit. 
 
As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a reduced charge, as
determined by the public body, if the person requesting the documents states the specific purpose
for the request and indicates that a waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or
reduction of the fee is in the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is to access and
disseminate information regarding the health, safety and welfare or the legal rights of the general
public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit.
 
I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method in which they are
stored.  If they are in paper form and the copier can convert them to electronic format I would
appreciate receiving them electronically.
 
Thanks,
Kirk Allen
PO Box 593
Kansas, IL 61933
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Exhibit F 



From: Mitchell, Barbara Jo
To: Miller, Monica
Subject: FW: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
Date: Thursday, July 17, 2014 9:59:34 AM
Attachments: MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION.xlsx

FOIA MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION.pdf

 
 

From: Mosher, Jill 
Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2014 8:15 AM
To: Mitchell, Barbara Jo; Glaser, Thomas; Sapyta, Lynn
Subject: RE: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
 
All –
 

1.      Attached is a summary from Datatel Colleague of all expenses paid to the Max McGraw
Wildlife Foundation for the last 5 years.

2.      Attached is a PDF of check and supporting documentation for each disbursement.
 
Jill
 

From: Mitchell, Barbara Jo 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2014 11:30 AM
To: Glaser, Thomas; Sapyta, Lynn
Cc: Mosher, Jill
Subject: FW: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
Importance: High
 
Hello,
 
Below is a FOIA – Please provide information and then I will run it past attorney.  Thanks
 
Barb
 
P.S. – Don’t worry about the Expense reports for last two years because I just sent that in last
request.  I will have to get ahold of him
and ask why?
 
 
 

From: Kirk Allen [mailto:Kirk@illinoisleaks.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 11, 2014 9:50 AM
To: Mitchell, Barbara Jo
Subject: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
 
 
 
In accordance with the Illinois Freedom of information Act please provide the following.

mailto:mitchell@cod.edu
mailto:millermo@cod.edu
mailto:Kirk@illinoisleaks.com
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		MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION

		[Voucher] Number		[Voucher] Date		[Voucher] Net		[Voucher] Status		[Voucher] Check No		[Voucher Check] Date

		V0259846		03/18/14		2,893.12		Reconciled		IM*0141169		03/20/14

		V0164244		08/24/12		1,065.00		Reconciled		IM*0098461		09/13/12

		V0159978		07/02/12		2,500.00		Reconciled		IM*0096011		07/03/12

		V0098036		07/20/11		2,000.00		Reconciled		IM*0060442		07/20/11

		V0062964		01/05/11		608.44		Reconciled		IM*0043007		01/20/11

		V0049637		10/08/10		631.19		Reconciled		IM*0031204		10/15/10

		V0041975		08/23/10		40.94		Reconciled		IM*0026225		08/24/10

		V0040265		08/18/10		2,000.00		Reconciled		IM*0025480		08/19/10
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1.      Copy of all payments to Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation for the last 5 years.
2.      Copy of all invoices pertaining to payments to Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation for the

last 5 years
3.      Copy of all Membership documents provided from Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation

for the last 5 years.
 
Please provide a copy of all Expense Reports for the last two years for the President of COD.
 
If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are required by law to
forward it to the appropriate FOIA officer. 
 
The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the legal rights of the
general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit. 
 
As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a reduced charge, as
determined by the public body, if the person requesting the documents states the specific purpose
for the request and indicates that a waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or
reduction of the fee is in the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is to access and
disseminate information regarding the health, safety and welfare or the legal rights of the general
public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit.
 
I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method in which they are
stored.  If they are in paper form and the copier can convert them to electronic format I would
appreciate receiving them electronically.
 
Thanks,
Kirk Allen
PO Box 593
Kansas, IL 61933
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Exhibit H 



From: Mitchell, Barbara Jo
To: Nanci Rogers (nrogers@robbins-schwartz.com)
Subject: FOIA
Date: Friday, July 18, 2014 10:38:35 AM
Attachments: MCGraw.pdf

Hi Nanci,
 

 
Thanks
Barb
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From: Mosher, Jill
To: Mitchell, Barbara Jo; Glaser, Thomas; Sapyta, Lynn
Subject: RE: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
Date: Thursday, July 17, 2014 8:15:16 AM
Attachments: MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION.xlsx

FOIA MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION.pdf

All –
 

1.       Attached is a summary from Datatel Colleague of all expenses paid to the Max McGraw
Wildlife Foundation for the last 5 years.

2.       Attached is a PDF of check and supporting documentation for each disbursement.
 
Jill
 

From: Mitchell, Barbara Jo 
Sent: Wednesday, July 16, 2014 11:30 AM
To: Glaser, Thomas; Sapyta, Lynn
Cc: Mosher, Jill
Subject: FW: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
Importance: High
 
Hello,
 
Below is a FOIA – Please provide information and then I will run it past attorney.  Thanks
 
Barb
 
P.S. – Don’t worry about the Expense reports for last two years because I just sent that in last
request.  I will have to get ahold of him
and ask why?
 
 
 

From: Kirk Allen [mailto:Kirk@illinoisleaks.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 11, 2014 9:50 AM
To: Mitchell, Barbara Jo
Subject: FOIA Request-- College of DuPage FOIA officer
 
 
 
In accordance with the Illinois Freedom of information Act please provide the following.
              

1.      Copy of all payments to Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation for the last 5 years.
2.      Copy of all invoices pertaining to payments to Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation for the

last 5 years
3.      Copy of all Membership documents provided from Max McGraws Wildlife Foundation

for the last 5 years.
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		MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION

		[Voucher] Number		[Voucher] Date		[Voucher] Net		[Voucher] Status		[Voucher] Check No		[Voucher Check] Date

		V0259846		03/18/14		2,893.12		Reconciled		IM*0141169		03/20/14

		V0164244		08/24/12		1,065.00		Reconciled		IM*0098461		09/13/12

		V0159978		07/02/12		2,500.00		Reconciled		IM*0096011		07/03/12

		V0098036		07/20/11		2,000.00		Reconciled		IM*0060442		07/20/11

		V0062964		01/05/11		608.44		Reconciled		IM*0043007		01/20/11

		V0049637		10/08/10		631.19		Reconciled		IM*0031204		10/15/10

		V0041975		08/23/10		40.94		Reconciled		IM*0026225		08/24/10

		V0040265		08/18/10		2,000.00		Reconciled		IM*0025480		08/19/10

												

												

												





Sheet2





Sheet3




























































































































Please provide a copy of all Expense Reports for the last two years for the President of COD.
 
If you are not the FOIA officer responsible for any part of this request you are required by law to
forward it to the appropriate FOIA officer. 
 
The purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the legal rights of the
general public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit. 
 
As outlined in FOIA, documents shall be furnished without charge or at a reduced charge, as
determined by the public body, if the person requesting the documents states the specific purpose
for the request and indicates that a waiver or reduction of the fee is in the public interest. Waiver or
reduction of the fee is in the public interest if the principal purpose of the request is to access and
disseminate information regarding the health, safety and welfare or the legal rights of the general
public and is not for the principal purpose of personal or commercial benefit.
 
I am requesting the records be provided in electronic format if that is the method in which they are
stored.  If they are in paper form and the copier can convert them to electronic format I would
appreciate receiving them electronically.
 
Thanks,
Kirk Allen
PO Box 593
Kansas, IL 61933
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MAX MCGRAW WILDLIFE
[Voucher] Number [Voucher] Date [Voucher] Net [Voucher] Status [Voucher] Check No [Voucher Check] Date

V0282682 07/17/14 2,000.00 Reconciled IM*0151817 07/17/14
V0259846 03/18/14 2,893.12 Reconciled IM*0141169 03/20/14
V0164244 08/24/12 1,065.00 Reconciled IM*0098461 09/13/12
V0159978 07/02/12 2,500.00 Reconciled IM*0096011 07/03/12
V0098036 07/20/11 2,000.00 Reconciled IM*0060442 07/20/11
V0062964 01/05/11 608.44 Reconciled IM*0043007 01/20/11
V0049637 10/08/10 631.19 Reconciled IM*0031204 10/15/10
V0041975 08/23/10 40.94 Reconciled IM*0026225 08/24/10
V0040265 08/18/10 2,000.00 Reconciled IM*0025480 08/19/10



VOUCHER NO. CHECK NO. CHECK DATE CHECK AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
V0282682 IM*0151817 07/17/14 $2,000.00 01-80-00781-5406002 Annual Membership Dues
V0259846 IM*0141169 03/20/14 $2,893.12 01-80-00833-5501001 Senior Mgmt Team Meeting
V0164244 IM*0098461 09/13/12 $1,065.00 01-80-00785-5501001 Senior Mgmt Team Meeting
V0159978 IM*0096011 07/03/12 $2,500.00 01-80-00781-5406002 Annual Membership Dues
V0098036 IM*0060442 07/20/11 $2,000.00 01-80-00781-5406002 Annual Membership Dues
V0062964 IM*0043007 01/20/11 $608.44 01-80-00785-5501001 Cabinet Meeting
V0049637 IM*0031204 10/15/10 $631.19 01-80-00785-5501001 Cabinet Meeting
V0041975 IM*0026225 08/24/10 $40.94 01-80-00785-5501001 Meeting re: construction
V0040265 IM*0025480 08/19/10 $2,000.00 01-80-00781-5406002 Annual Membership Dues

VOUCHER NO. CHECK NO. CHECK DATE CHECK AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
AD 000000000338093  02/26/2009 $1,174.56 Advantage System Administrator Meeting
AD 000000000341875  03/12/2009 $1,656.57 Advantage System Cabinet Meeting
AD 000000000346708  05/28/2009 $1,816.31 Advantage System Cabinet Meeting
AD 000000000347362  06/10/2009 $3,500.00 Advantage System Annual Membership Dues
AD 000000000351992  09/24/2009 $2,382.07 Advantage System Cabinet Meeting
AD 000000000358159  02/17/2010 $1,865.63 Advantage System Cabinet Meeting

PAYMENTS ISSUED FROM COLLEAGUE
MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION

MCGRAW WILDLIFE FOUNDATION
PAYMENTS ISSUED FROM ADVANTAGE
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